
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 8th November, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH OCTOBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th October 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - FOUNDATION YEARS - 
PROVIDING THE BEST START IN LIFE FOR 
CHILDREN TO SUCCEED – SESSION 3 
 
To receive and consider the reports of the Director 
of Children’s Services which provides information 
relating to session 3 of the inquiry. 
 
 

5 - 66 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING – IMPROVING 
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which sets out 
the progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the previous 
Scrutiny review in Improving School Attendance 
published on the 26th of April 2012.   
 

67 - 
80 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING – EXTERNAL 
PLACEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which sets out 
the progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the previous 
Scrutiny review of External Placements published 
on the 28th of February 2012.   
 

81 - 
90 

10   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY FINAL REPORT – 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN – PRIVATE CARE 
HOMES 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which requests 
that the Board consider and agree their report 
following its inquiry into Safeguarding Children – 
Private Care Homes. 
 

91 - 
106 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year.  In addition to 
consider the notes of the Youth Review Working 
Group meeting on the 18th of October 2012. 
 

107 - 
146 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 13th  December 2012 at 9.45am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
�������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	����
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	��������������	��	�����������

� �
	��������� �
�	��!�"�����#�"������
$�%���&
���'�%�	���(��!�)�����	��*�+����

�
�������	���
���	���������	
$��,�!�*�����	�-���
����%������	����
[...]
�������	�
����
��������	���	�����	������	�	������������(�����	������7��

•� ������������	���	���������������
����	������
�����������	��
�?�������	����������	7�

�
�������	8�����������	������	��	���	���(����	�����")�*�!		
���%�����
���	���7�
�
.�
	������%�	���(�(������(��������������	��������		��
��	������
�	��������	������������7/��
�

�<	 =/"*	�-�&42.&		
	

����2������)��
��	���	��$��������������	���
����������������(�����
�������������)��
��	��*���6��(�A������
�����������
���	���
	�����������7�
��
!���	�������������������$������6��	������	�(��������
���	�������	���
����*���6��(�A�����������	���	��?��������������1�(����#��	���'���
������	�������������������5�������������E����	
�������E7�
�
�������	8����������(�A������
�������������7�
�

�>	  +&	 '4	�!)&	/0	�&?+	�&&+!'(		
	

��
���������������������������:79>���(������#���$����	�����*����
$����������:7�>���
��
�
.���������	���	��
���������7�9��7/�
�
�
�

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 8th November 2012 

Subject: Foundation Years - providing the best start in life for Children to succeed – 
Session 3  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1.0     Purpose of this report 

1.1  At its meeting on the 20th of June 2012, the Scrutiny Board resolved to undertake an 
Inquiry looking at foundation years (age 0- 5) and how services in Leeds are 
provided to promote the best start in life for children, to equip them with the skills to 
succeed and promote their social mobility.  

 
1.2 The purpose of the inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 

make recommendations on the following areas: 
 

• The universal and targeted health, wellbeing and developmental support in 
place for Children and their families during foundation years (0-5) in Leeds.  

• Levels of support and engagement with families particularly those that are 
disadvantaged or hard to reach 

• Provision and delivery services, particularly those delivered in partnership 
with others such as the NHS and private and voluntary sector, the promotion 
of services and how accessible these services are. 

• To determine how well Leeds is working to identify challenges and take 
appropriate measures to improve outcomes for children and their families. 

• To identify how take up of free early education provision can be improved in 
the more deprived areas of Leeds. 

 
1.3  Terms of reference were agreed by the Scrutiny Board on the 23rd of August 2012 

and the first session of the inquiry was conducted on the 27th of September 2012.  
 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  0113 2474792 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

2.0 Submission of evidence – November Meeting  
 
2.1 In accordance with the terms of reference the Scrutiny Board requested information 

on the following areas:  
 

Child Development 
 

• Leeds Education Challenge – Foundation Stage:  Children’s Services and 
Cluster approach to the three prime development areas,  
o personal, social and emotional development,  
o communication and language and  
o physical development. 

• Progress since the Education Standards – Entering the Education System 
inquiry 2009.  

• Early Years Foundation Stage (Sept 2012) Legislation changes  

• Free early education – take up of places for 3 and 4 year olds, increasing 
take up and engaging parents.  

• Extension of free early education to 2 year olds (Sept 2013) – Preparation, 
promotion and strengthening the quality of providers 

 
In addition the board raised a question about the support provided to parents with 
young children and pregnant women who
[...]
dation years (age 0- 5). The June meeting identified terms of reference around the 
inquiry. The September meeting considered the overview of services, existing provision, 
outcomes and any gaps in services. The meeting in October was around how services 
support and engage with families including Health and Social Care. The November 
meeting will consider evidence around personal, social and emotional development; 
communication and language; physical development; and the legislative changes around 
Early Years Foundation Stage and free take up of places for 2, 3 and 4 year olds. 
 
2. Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board are asked to consider and note the contents of the report as part of their 
wider inquiry. 

 

Report author: Andrea 
Richardson  

Tel:  0113 2243092 

Page 25



 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an overview to Children’s Scrutiny Board of the key issues 
relating to supporting and engaging with families through the Leeds Education 
Challenge – Foundation Stage, Children’s Services and Clusters. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Please see the attached reports: 
  
Appendix 1  
 Leeds Education Challenge – Foundation Stage:  Children’s Services and 
Cluster approach to the three prime development areas: 

• personal, social and emotional development 

• communication and language 

• physical development 
 

• Progress since the Education Standards – Entering the Education System 
inquiry 2009 

• Early Years Foundation Stage (Sept 2012) Legislation changes 
 
Appendix 2 
Free early education – take up of places for 3 and 4 year olds, increasing take up 
and engaging parents 
 
Appendix 3 
Leeds Education Challenge Board report for the 0-11 Partnership Board 
 
Appendix 4 
Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 2012: Summary of statistical first release 
 
Appendix 5 
Childminder analysis 2012 
 
Appendix 6a and 6b 
‘Achieving two year olds’ development plan 
 

3. Main issues 

 The main issues to be considered are: 

In 
[...]
Information and Call In 

Page 27



 

 

 None 

4.6 Risk Management 

 The issues outlined in this inquiry highlight some of the potential risks in terms of 
wider city priorities, children attainment and development.  The risks of not taking 
actions will be to disadvantage young children and their families, to increase the 
gap between the most and least able and to risk Leeds being further down the 
national league tables for EYFS. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 This Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) inquiry into the foundation years will 
help to identify further investigation and next steps into narrowing the 
achievement gap, supporting the most vulnerable families more appropriately and 
achieve the vision for Leeds to become a Child Friendly City for all of its children.  
There is good progress in many areas to be built on and learned from. By 
identifying the needs of children at the earliest stage, even before birth, then the 
right services can be provided at the right time to break the cycle of disadvantage 
experienced by some families. 

The inquiry will help to identify where services are working well together and 
promote this, and also identify gaps or areas where services are not fully co-
ordinated. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board are asked to consider and note the contents of the report. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 Marmot, M., 2010, Fair Society Healthy Lives, executive summary 

Allen, G., 2011, Early Intervention The Next Steps, executive summary 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28



Leeds Education Challenge – Foundation Stage:  Children’s Services and 
Cluster approach to the three prime development areas,  

• personal, social and emotional development,  

• communication a
[...]
le phones and cameras in the setting. 
3.  Suitable people: the requirements for providers to check the suitability of 
managers have been simplified. From September 2012, providers will be 
responsible for obtaining criminal record disclosures on managers. Currently, 
Ofsted obtain these disclosures. 
4.  Staff qualifications, training, support and skills: a requirement has been 
introduced in relation to staff supervision. Providers must give staff 
opportunities for coaching and training, mutual support, teamwork, continuous 
improvement; and confidential discussion of sensitive issues. 
5.  The requirement for childminders to complete training in the EYFS has been 
strengthened. Childminders will be required to complete the training before they 
register with Ofsted. 
6.  Staff:child ratios: there is a clarification of the circumstances in which there 
may be exceptions to the staff:child ratios for childminders caring for children of 
mixed ages. 
7.  Safety and suitability of premises, environment and equipment: the 
requirements in relation to risk assessment have been adjusted to clarify that it 
is for providers to judge whether a risk assessment needs to be recorded in 
writing. 

 
 
These changes will all impact on the Ofsted inspection framework with the 
publication of a revised inspection framework where providers are expected to strive 
for a good or better outcome at inspection.  Further information is available to the 
public at www.foundationyears.org.uk and additional briefing notes and information 
can be provided upon request.  
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Update on: Free early education – take up of places for 3 and 4 year olds, 
increasing take up and engaging parents.  
 
October 2012 
Author; Julia Manning, Early Start, Children’s Centre Manager  
 
Take up FEE has been increasing steadily across Leeds. In areas where take up has 
been traditionally low particularly where BME children are resident, a numb
[...]
r, 2012 

 

 
 

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
Councillor Gruen declared an ‘Other Significant Interest’ in respect of the 
matters contained within agenda item 21, ‘Basic Need Programme – Outcome 
of Competitions to Create Two New Primary Schools’, as a member of LEAF 
Academy Trust (Minute No. 98 refers). 
 
Councillors J Procter and Downes both declared ‘Other Significant Interests’ 
in respect of the matters contained within agenda items 13 ‘Review of 
Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire’, 14 ‘West Yorkshire Plus 
Transport Fund’, 15 ‘Support to the Leeds Rail Growth Package’ and 16 ‘New 
Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme’, due to their respective positions on the 
West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (Minute Nos. 90, 91, 92 and 93 
refer respectively). 
 
A further declaration was made at a later point in the meeting (Minute No. 92 
refers). 
 

82 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2012, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
LEISURE AND SKILLS 
 

83 Garforth Leisure Centre  
Further to Minute No. 205, 30th March 2011, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report regarding the current position in respect of the Executive 
Board resolution to explore the possible Community Asset Transfer (CAT) of 
Garforth Leisure Centre to the Schools Partnership Trust. In addition, the 
report also outlined new proposals relating to the status of the CAT process 
and details regarding the operational performance of Garforth Leisure Centre.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Board Members had received correspondence clarifying 
the content of the Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Screening 
Document, which was appended to the report, in order to ensure that 
Members had all relevant information before them when considering the 
matter.   
 
The Board paid tribute to the work which had been undertaken to successfully 
improve the operating performance of the centre, and it was sugg
[...]
or Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start for Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 3
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start for Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 4
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start for Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 5
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start for Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 6a
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start for Children to succeed - Session 3 - Appendix 6b

	8 Recommendation Tracking Œ Improving School Attendance
	9 Recommendation Tracking Œ External Placements
	10 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Final Report Œ Safeguarding Children Œ Private Care Homes
	Scrutiny Inquiry into Safeguarding Children - Private Care Homes - Appendix 1

	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2
	Work Schedule - Appendix 3
	Work Schedule - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, A Hussain, A Khan, 
A Lamb, P Latty, M Rafique, K Renshaw, 
A Sobel and B Urry  
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds 
 

70 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s and Families). 

71 Late Items  
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary items, which were not available at the time of agenda 
despatch: 
 

• Briefing Note – Early Intervention Grant and Funding for the provision 
of the Free Nursery education entitlement for Vulnerable 2 Year Olds 
prepared by the Head of Finance (Children’s Services) (Agenda Item 
7)(Minute 75 refers) 

• Learning Skills and Universal Services – Powerpoint presentation 
slides (Agenda Item 7)(Minute 75 refers) 

• 2011/12 Early Years Foundation Stage Profile outcomes by cluster 
(Agenda Item 7)(Minute 75 refers) 

  
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website prior to 
and after the meeting. 

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 

73 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor B Gettings, Ms T 
Kayani (Co-opted Member) and Ms J Morris-Boam (Co-opted Member). 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also informed the meeting that Councillor J 
Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) and Mr N Richardson, 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

Director of Children’s Services had also conveyed their apologies due to prior 
engagements. 

74 Minutes - 11th October 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

75 Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start in life for 
Children to succeed – Session 3  
Referring to Minute 66 of the meeting held on 11th October 2012, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which provided 
information relating to session 3 of the Board’s inquiry into looking at 
foundation years (age 0-5) and how services in Leeds were provided to 
promote the best start in life for children, to equip them with the skills to 
succeed and promote their social mobility. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Domestic Violence Action Plan for Leeds 2012/13 (Appendix A refers) 

• Foundation Years – providing the best start in life for children to 
succeed – Session 3 – Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
(Appendix B refers) 

 
In addition to the above documents, copes of the following supplementary 
information was also circulated at the meeting: 
 

• A copy of a briefing note entitled ‘Early Intervention Grant and Funding 
for the provision of the Free Nursery education entitlement for 
Vulnerable 2 Year Olds prepared by the Head of Finance (Children’s 
Services) 

• Learning Skills and Universal Services – Powerpoint presentation 
slides  

• 2011/12 Early Years Foundation Stage Profile outcomes by cluster 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting:- 
 

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership, Development and Business 
Support), Children’s Services 

- Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Years Help Services, Children’s 
Services 

- Liz Bradley, Early Years and Foundation Stage Improvement Manager, 
Children’s Services 

- Neil Warren, Head of Finance, Children’s Services 
- Lisa Smith, Childrens Centre Manager, Children’s Services 
- Collette Kurylo, Children’s Centre Manager, Chapeltown, Children’s 

Services 
- Michelle de Souza, Community Safety Manager, Children’s Services 
- Joanna Smith, 4Children who ran the City and Hunslet Children’s 

Centre 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that Session 3 of the 
inquiry would focus on the following specific areas: 
 

• Leeds Education Challenge – Foundation Stage: Children’s Services 
and Cluster approach to the three prime development areas: 

         - personal, social and emotional development 
         -  communication and language and 
         -  physical development 

• Progress since the Education Standards – Entering the Education 
System inquiry 2009 

• Early Years Foundation Stage (September 2012) Legislation changes 

• Free early education – take up of places for 3 and 4 year olds, 
increasing take up and engaging parents 

• Extension of free early education to 2 year olds (September 2013) –
Preparation, promotion and strengthening the quality of providers 

 
Prior to discussing Session 3 of the inquiry, the Chair invited Michelle de 
Souza, Community Safety Manager to briefly discuss the domestic violence 
support question raised at the last meeting. 
 
She focused on the following three specific areas: 
 

- The fact that domestic violence was trigged when women become 
pregnant and the support available from midwifes and health visitors in 
this regard 

- The work undertaken with the Children’s Centres and the information 
available on domestic violence 

- The therapeutic support available for children who had emotional 
problems as a result of domestic violence 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification of the high risk factors and the support available for 
siblings with specific reference to the work undertaken in this area by 
MORAC 

• Clarification if domestic violence was more evident in areas of 
deprivation or high unemployment 

• Clarification of the work undertaken to date towards verbal and 
physical violence to teenage girls who were seen as a vulnerable group 
in this area 

• The mental and emotional support available for children and young 
people who have witnessed domestic violence 

 
Liz Bailey, Early Years and Foundation Stage Improvement Manager 
presented a brief powerpoint presentation on ‘Learning Skills and Universal 
Services’ which focused on the attainment gap in Leeds. 
 
Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Years Help Services highlighted the key 
issues contained within the report and supporting documents and to assist the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

Board with their deliberations of the inquiry, representatives from three 
Children’s Centres were present to provide additional information. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser read out a statement from Jane Middlebrook, 
Manager of Kaleidoscope from the Private Nursery sector regarding the 
relationship/involvement between private providers and clusters.  
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concerns expressed that there was not enough early years spaces 
available, especially in East Leeds 

• The need for the Board to be supplied with more information on the 
Early Year’s take up 

• The concerns expressed that families were struggling to pay travelling 
expenses to transport children to other areas of the city for childcare 

• Clarification of the three questions relating to the attainment gap in 
Leeds and the need for the Board to be supplied with more details on 
the proportion of settings and on what challenges were available as 
part of the representations being made by the Core Strategy 
(The Head of Early Years Help Services responded and agreed to 
provide a breakdown of data on a ward by ward basis in relation to 2, 3 
and 4 year olds) 

• The need for a working group to be established to address the 
information raised at today’s meeting 

• Clarification of the SEN’s involvement within the process 

• Clarification of the number of 4 year olds who would be in the 20% 
cohort of low attainment. 
(The Head of Early Years Help Services responded and commented on 
the assessment criteria. She agreed to provide more information on the 
figures via the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

• Clarification of the support available to parents in relation to the 5 year 
old provision 

• The concerns expressed about the language and literacy issues that 
existed for children and how the authority engaged with parents 

• The funding issues for free early years provision within the different 
sectors of Leeds 

• The need for the Board to be supplied with more detail on cross sector 
meetings to include numbers of attendees, information on provides and 
the evaluation criteria 
(The Early Years and Foundation Stage Improvement Manager 
responded and agreed to provide this information via the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser) 

• Clarification of the pilot take up figures 

• Concern about attainment gap data in the JESS and C.H.E.S.S 
clusters 

• The need for a Health Visitor to inform parent of the ‘Breeze’ at the 
nine month assessment stage and for records to be undertaken 

• The need for developers to be make contribution via Community 
Infrastructure Levy to the Early Years provision 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

• Clarification if there were enough Outreach Workers within the area’s 
of need 

 
Neil Warren, Head of Finance to made a brief presentation on the Early 
Intervention Grant and Funding for the provision of the Free Nursery 
education entitlement for Vulnerable 2 Year Olds. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification of the protocol in relation to the two year old grant money 
going into the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(The Head of Finance responded and outlined the estimated figures 
and agreed to report back further information on this issue via the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

• Clarification of the protocol for the two year old grant being identified 
for vulnerable children for two years and what would happen in year 
three 

• Concern about the overall requirement to provide an expanded service 
without any additional funding 

• Clarification if the Core Offer was guaranteed for a year or by term . 

• The need to consider devising a standard form for any child who was 
accepted into a school as apart of the transition arrangements 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report, appendices and supplementary 
information be noted. 

b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to those officers in attendance for 
their contribution and input into Session 3 of the inquiry. 

c) That a working group be established in either December 2012/January 
2013 to address the specific issues raised at today’s meeting and that 
in the interim period, Board Members be requested to forward any 
further/ or unanswered questions to the Principal Scrutiny Adviser for 
dissemination to relevant officers. 

 
(Councillor A Khan joined the meeting at 10.15am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillor A Hussain left the meeting at 12.10pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
 

76 Recommendation Tracking – Improving School Attendance  
(Due to time restraints, this item was withdrawn until the next meeting on 13th 
December 2012) 
 

77 Recommendation Tracking – External Placements  
(Due to time restraints, this item was withdrawn until the next meeting on 13th 
December 2012) 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

78 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Final Report – Safeguarding Children – Private 
Care Homes  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested that the Board consider and agree their report following its inquiry 
into Safeguarding Children – Private Care Homes. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Draft Scrutiny 
Inquiry Final report Safeguarding Children – Private Care Homes – 8th 
November 2012’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting:- 
 
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership, Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services  
- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services, City Development 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• To remind the Board that some planning constraints are a national 
issue 
(The Chair confirmed that representation had already been made to the 
Children’s Minister on this issue) 

• Clarification that the Childrens Residential Home Charter was being 
progressed under the banner of being a Child Friendly City 
(The Chief Officer (Partnership, Development and Business Support), 
Children’s Services responded on this issue) 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Board’s report following its inquiry into 

Safeguarding Children-Private Care Homes as now outlined. 
 
 

79 Work Schedule  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme; a copy of Executive Board minutes of a meeting 
held on 17th October 2012 and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 10th September 2012 to 24th October 2012. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  
 
In her presentation, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser referred to the working 
group established to look into outstanding issues in relation to the Board’s 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

Inquiry on ‘Foundation Years – Providing the Best Start in Life for Children to 
Succeed – Session 3’ (Minute 75 refers) and confirmed that she would 
contact Board Members to arrange a convenient date and time in December 
2012/January 2013. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also referred to the Youth Review Working 
Group to consider the views and recommendations or the group in response 
to the report of Damien Allen, NOHA Associates ‘The Leeds ‘Youth Offer ‘– 
findings and propositions.  She requested any further 
suggestions/recommendations on the notes of the meeting to prepare a report 
for  submission on this issue to the Executive Board at the January 2013  
meeting. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• With regard to Foundation Years, the need for the Board to be more 
challenging towards the attainment gap in Leeds and as a result the 
working group should focus on the issue of knowing where the quality 
of settings were located. In addition the need for the working group to 
look a research work undertaken by the universities 
(The Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and agreed to look into this 
issue) 

• The need for the Board to see copies of the minutes of the Children’s 
Trust Board 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the work schedule be approved. 
b) That the copy of Executive Board minutes of a meeting held on 17th 

October 2012 and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
for the period 10th September 2012 to 24th October 2012 be noted. 

c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to prepare a report to   
the Executive Board at the January 2013 meeting on ‘The Leeds 
‘Youth Offer ‘– findings and propositions’ in accordance with the 
recommendations made by the Youth Review Working Group. 

     d)   That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to include minutes of     
            the Children’s Trust Board within the work schedule. 
 
 
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday 13th December 2012 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds with a Pre 
meeting for Board Members at 9.15am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm) 
 
 


